VW 3 AW

RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLIATIVE COUNCIL
(Approving and Authorizing Fiscal Year 2003 Initiative Administration Budgets,
and the continued authorization for Initiative Related Activities)

RESOLUTION NO. 02-470

WHEREAS, Initiative IN-01-97 requires that the Nation provide for the annual administrative
costofimplementing the provisions ofthe initiative, and related activities mandated
by the Initiative; and

WHEREAS, theExecutive BranchhaspreparedaFiscalYear2003 budgettocontinueitsInitiative
Administration, and the on-going related activities of the Initiative; and

WHEREAS, the total Fiscal Year 2003 budget for Initiative Administration, in the amount of
$1,692,053.48 provides for the following;

YOUTH RECREATION CENTERS - PLANNING $317,135.63
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM $795,659.06
ACCOUNTING DEPARTMENT - PER CAPITA PAYMENT $103,947.08
INITIATIVE LEGAL RESEARCH $ 25,000.00
ENROLLMENT- INITIATIVE PAYMENT ROLL $296,757.15
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT- OIM INITIATIVE $153,554.56

WHEREAS, the total Fiscal Year 2003 budget for Initiative Related Activities, in the amount of
$18,345,006.72 provides for the following;

Youth Recreation Centers Construction $15,503,445.72
EDD - BUSINESS GRANTS $ 2,841,561.00

WHEREAS, thebudgetshave beenpresentedtotherespectiveLegislative Oversight Committees
for review.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Tohono O’'odham Legislative Council that the

Executive Branch Fiscal Year 2003 Initiative Administration Budget, in the full
amount of $1,692,053.48 is hereby approved and authorized to be expended
accordingly.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the unexpended amount of $609,576.47 from Fiscal Year 2002
appropriation and authorization is hereby re-authorized and that the additional
amount required for the Initiative Administration Budget, $ 1,082,477.01, is hereby
appropriated from the Nation's Gaming Savings Reserve.

BEITFURTHERRESOLVED, bythe Tohono O’'odham Legislative Council thatthe Executive Branch
Fiscal Year 2003 Initiative Related Activities Budget, in the full amount of
$18,345,006.72, as presented in Schedule 2, is hereby approved and authorized tobe
expended accordingly.

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the unexpended amount of $15,460,492.75 and $ 658,439.00 from
Fiscal Year 2002 appropriation and authorization is hereby re-authorized and that

the additional amount required for the Initiative Related Activities Budget,



http:5153,554.56
http:5296,757.15
http:25,000.00
http:5103,947.08
http:5795,659.06
http:5317,135.63

O T Ty
SN A WNMMODOW-INONAW [ %] ok

18

RESOLUTION NO. 02-470

(Approving and Authorizing Fiscal Year 2003 Initiative Administration Budgets, and the continued
anthorization for Initiative Related Activities)

Page 20f3

$42,952.97 for Youth Recreation Construction and $2,841,561 for Business Grants, is
hereby appropriated from the Reserves established for these activities.

The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono 0’odham Legislative Conncil onthe 09™. Day
of OCTOBER, 2002 at a meeting at which a gnoram was present with a vote of 2,256.8 FOR; -0-
AGAINST; 160.7NOT VOTING; and [04] ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by
Sectionl (d}2)&(3) of Article VI of the Constitation of the Tohono 0'Odham Nation, adopted bythe
Tohomo 0'Odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant
Secretary - Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 of the Actof June
18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984).

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

. o .
i?&vaD»Vl }\Fc*ﬁm Kb

Rita A. Martinez, Legisfative Chafirwoman

" dayof _ [ AcDey 20 £2

ATTEST:

Julianna Saraficid] Acﬁg l‘/egislative Secretary
A7 1L ‘
Zj /’ “day of KQZ&W , 20 éiz .

Said Resolution was submitted for?gprovalto the office ofthe Chairman ofthe Tohono O'Odham
Nation on the [  day of _ (CcNploe/ , 20 2 at_S X3 o'cdock,__§ M,
pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of Article VIl of the Constitution and will become effective
upon his approval or upon his failare to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of
submittal.

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

a2 y ?
(”«2& At )“\3 hory Kop
Rita A. Martinez, Legislative Chairwoman

P(APPROVED on the / % Z day of 200X
[ ] DISAPPROVED at %S vclock, £ M.

-/ P '_/4,. s ~
DWARD D. UEL, Chairman’
TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION



http:42,952.97

RTAUN A WN =

RESOLUTION NO. 02-470

(Approving and Authorizing Fiscal Year 2003 Initiative Administration Budgets, and the continued
authorization for Initiative Related Activities)

Page3 of 3

Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the [ (/J’L day of
} L
{4/ (fﬂﬁ%/ , 20 23 , at 7 o7 o'clock, 2 M.

e Gty

Julianna Saraficio, ActiAg Legislative Secretary




RESOLUTION NO. 02-470

ACTION: APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING FISCAL YEAR 2003 INITIATIVE ADMINISTRATION BUDGETS, AND THE
CONTINUED AUTHORIZATION FOR INITIATIVE RELATED ACTIVITIES
MOVED: VICE CHAIRMAN CAMILLUS LOPEZ SECOND: COUNCILMAN ISIDRO LOPEZ
DATE: OCTOBER 09, 2002
DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE # OF NOT
REPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT
BABOQUIVARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL 158.85 X
3177 | ¢ )
2. FRANCES G. ANTONE 158.85 X
(Lucilda Norris-Valenzuela)
CHUKUT KUK 1. KENNETH WILLIAMS 124.05 X
248.1 (Juanita Homer)
2. DAVID GARCIA 124.05 X
(Mary Audrey Juan)
GU ACHI 1. CAMILLUS LOPEZ 115.35 X
230.7 ( )
2. JEROME JOAQUIN 115.35 x
( )
GU VO 1. FERN SALCIDO 94.15 X
188.3 ( )
2. EMILIO LEWIS 94.15 X
(Michael Flores)
HICKIWAN 1. SHIRLEY MOLINA 83.65 X
167.3 ( )
2. SANDRA ORTEGA 83.65 X
( )
PISINEMO 1. BARBARA SALVICIO 87.35 X
174.7 (Alex Antone)
2. PATRICIA CRUZ 87.35 %
(Johnson Jose) X
SAN LUCY 1. ALBERT MANUEL, IR, 80.35 X
160.7 (John W. Lawson, Sr.)
2. GLORIA RAMIREZ 80.35
X X
( )
SAN XAVIER 1. FELICIA NUNEZ 92.35 X
1847 | )
2. DENNIS RAMON 92.35
X X
( )
SCHUK TOAK 1. MARY FLORES 72.25 X
1445 | ¢ )
2. AMBROSE ENCINAS 72.25 X X
(Frances B. Conde(Francisco))
SELLS 1. DENNIS E. JOSE 208.05 X
416.1 ( )
2. EVELYN JUAN 208.05
X
{ )
SIF OIDAK 1. ISIDRO LOPEZ 92.35 X
( )
184.7 | 2. RITA MARTINEZ 92.35 X
{Nicholas Jose)
TOTAL 2,417.5 2,256.8 -()- 160.7 [04]

**PASSED VOTES




